

Proclamation

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO Recognizing Michael Sanders, Senior Highway Maintenance Worker, Transportation Division, Community Development Agency for his 22 ½ years of exemplary service with the County.

WHEREAS, Michael Sanders has been an essential leader in the advancement of road improvements and repairs throughout El Dorado County for over twenty two years, beginning as a Highway Maintenance Worker II, then promoting to Senior Highway Maintenance Worker; and,

WHEREAS, Michael was one of the original operators on the asphalt grinding machine, he has been instrumental in training multiple employees on set-up and operating procedures with the grinder, paving machine and many other pieces of heavy equipment; and,

WHEREAS, Michael's previous construction experience prior to his employment at El Dorado County became a valuable asset to the division. His willingness to share his knowledge with other employees enhanced the abilities of his fellow workers and increased the production of the division; and,

WHEREAS, Michael supervised many projects, including the very successful Rubicon Trail Erosion Abatement Project for three years, operating heavy equipment and assisting in supervising workers; and,

WHEREAS, Michael is well known for his amiable personality and common sense approach, always willing to challenge the status quo, and to present the best available information and work ethic;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does herewith extend their greatest appreciation to Michael Sanders for his 22 years of outstanding service and commitment to public service.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 3rd day of February, 2015.

Attest:

James S. Mitrisin,

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Dy. ________

Brian K. Veerkamp, Chair, Board of Supervisors